The State Fire Commission receives income raised through a
� re levy applied to all registered vehicles.  This is collected by
the Registrar of Motor Vehicles via the vehicle registration fee
and forwarded to the State Fire Commission. The current � re
levy raised through vehicle registration is $14 per vehicle and
this was last increased from $13 in July 2006.

(s) Commonwealth Grant - Urban Search and Rescue

 Urban Search and Rescue assets to the value of $552,995 were
received from the Commonwealth under the Urban Search and
Rescue Capability Development Project Grants scheme during
the 2005-06 � nancial year.  These assets were not recorded in
the Commission’s 2005/06 Financial Statements.

 In accordance with AASB108 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors,  the Commission is required
to correct material prior period errors retrospectively in the
� rst � nancial report authorised for issue after the discovery by
restating the comparative amounts for the prior period in which
the error occurred.  The impact of the correction is as follows:

Financial Report
2006/07

Previously
Reported

2006
$’000

Impact of
Restatement

$’000

 Restated
 Numbers

2006
$’000

Income Statement
Commonwealth Government Contribution 336 553 889
Total Revenue 50,814 553 51,367
Net Operating Surplus 1,561 553 2,114

Statement of Recognised Income and Expense
Total Recognised Income/(Expense) for the Year 11,130 553 11,683

Balance Sheet
Property, Plant & Equipment 74,746 553 75,300
Total Assets 85,534 553 86,088
Net Assets 69,724 553 70,278
Retained Operating Surpluses 66,068 553 66,621
Total Equity 69,724 553 70,278

40 STATE FIRE COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT 2006/07

Financial Report
2006/07

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2007

2007
$’000

2006
$’000

2. Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash on Hand 8 9
Cash at Bank 903 2,106
Total 912 2,115

3. Receivables
Trade Debtors 1,030 901
Less Provision for Doubtful Debts (10) (10)
Total 1,020 891

4. Other Current Assets
Accrued Revenue 1,286 1,304
Prepayments 736 754
Total 2,021 2,057

5. Assets Held for Sale  -  91
Fire Appliances  -  8
Total  -  99
The assets held for sale were sold in accordance with the Commission’s policy in relation to the useful life of assets. It is expected that assets held for